. Resolution for Improvement by
llinois Department ® 24-15 Municipality Under the lllinois

‘of Transportation Page 2 of 3 Highway Code
BE IT RESOLVED, by the  President and Board of Trustees of the
Council or President and Board of Trustees
Village of Lombard lllinois

City, Town or Village
that the following described street(s) be improved under the lllinois Highway Code:

Name of Thoroughfare Route From To

Garfield St. Salt Dome

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,
1. That the proposed improvement shall consist of  Design Engineering services for the site development of a

new Village of Lombard Salt Storage Facility. Includes design of Concrete and Hot-mix asphalt pavement,

detention basins, watermain, sanitary sewer and storm sewer.

and shall be constructed N/A wide

and be designated as Section 07-00152-00-MS

2. That there is hereby appropriated the (additional O Yes O No) sum of One Hundred Eighteen Thousand

Three Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars and Thirty Cents Dollars { $118,397.30 ) for the

improvement of said section from the municipality’s allotment of Motor Fuel Tax funds.

3. That work shall be done by  Contract ; and,

Specify Contract or Day Labor

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed to transmit two certified copies of this resolution to the
district office of the Department of Transportation.

Approved I, Sharon Kuderna Clerk in and for the
Village of Lombard
i — City, Town or Village
4 ‘ I3[ 2615 County of DuPage , hereby certify the
Date

foregoing to be a true, perfect and complete copy of a resolution adopted

by the President and Board of Trustees
Council or President and Board of Trustees

2nd day of  April, 2015

Regional Engineer

Department of Transportation ata meetingon  April 2, 2015
Date
/ / f / IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and seal this
-
(R
{

(SEAL) 7 2

i City, Town] or Village Clerk

Printed 3/24/2015 BLR 09111 (Rev. 11/08)



lllinois Department of Transportation

Division of Highways / Region 1 / District 1
201 West Center Court / Schaumburg, Illinois 60196-1096

LOCAL ROADS AND STREETS

Motor Fuel Tax — Improvement Resolution
Village of Lombard

Section No.: 07-00152-00-MS

DuPage County

April 20, 2015

Ms. Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

Village of Lombard

255 East Wilson Avenue
Lombard, IL 60148

Dear Ms. Kuderna:

The Resolution for the above-referenced section adopted by the President and
Board of Trustees on April 2, 2015, received on April 9, 2015, was approved as
of April 13, 2015.

This project consists of Design Engineering Services for the site development
of a new Village salt storage facility and design of concrete and hot-mix asphalt
pavement, detention basins, watermain, sanitary sewer and storm sewer and
appropriates $118,397.30 of Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Funds for the subject
section.

Enclosed is one copy for your records. If you have any questions or need
additional information, please contact Marilin D. Solomon, Field Engineer, at
(847) 705-4407 or via email at Marilin.Solomon@illinois.gov.

- Very truly yours,
John Fortmann, P.E.

Deputy Director of Highways,
Region One Engineer

e

Christopher J. Holt, P.E.
Bureau Chief of Local Roads and Streets

Enclosure(s)

cc: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works w/encl.

Rawy Hm‘voé\ 5’5 “Techwician



lllinois Department of Transportation

Division of Highways / Region 1 / District 1
201 Westi Center Court / Schaumburg, llinois 60196-1096

LOCAL ROADS AND STREETS
Motor Fuel Tax — Financial Report
Village of Lombard

Section No.: 07-00152-00-MS
DuPage County

April 20, 2015

Ms. Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

Village of Lombard

255 East Wilson Avenue
Lombard, IL 60148

Dear Ms. Kuderna:

We have reviewed the Final Report indicating the Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Fund
Expenditures for the above-referenced section.

The MFT Expenditure of $118,397.30 for engineering agrees with our records.
Approval of this expenditure is given as of April 13, 2015.

Enclosed is one copy for your records. If you have any questions or need
additional information, please contact Charles F. Riddle, Program and Office
Engineer, at (847) 705-44086 or via email at Charles.Riddle@illinois.gov.

Very truly yours,
John Fortmann, P.E.

Deputy Director of Highways,
Region One Engineer

. CHAA

Christopher J. Holt, P.E.
Bureau Chief of Local Roads and Sireets

Enclosure

cC: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works w/encl.
'Rq\b \-\a\f\n%a f}vut_ Toahricior



Hinois Department Final Report of Improvement

Constructed Under the

S)

of Transportation INlinois Highway Code
Local Public Agency: Village of Lombard
County: DuPage
Section: 07-00152-00-MS
Contractor: Alliance Contractors, Inc.

Financial Statement

Total Funds Received Expenditures .
Source Amount Construction Engineering Right of Way Surplus/Deficit
MFT(Design) $ 118,397.30 $ 118,397.30 -
Village $ 867,07522]| 8 867.075.22 -
Village $ 140,973.70 $  140,973.70 -

€6 2| €A | 68| EA
1

Total Funds Received | $1,126,446.22
Total Expenditures: | $ 867,075.22 [ $§  259,371.00] $ - 13 |
Project Total $  1,126448.22

Remarks:

The improvement was constructed in accordance with the plans approved by the Department on July 21, 2008
Date

Final inspection of the designated work was made by the Depariment on and it was

Date
found to be completed substantially in accordance with the requirements of the plans, specifications and contract. The

financial statement is in accordance with depariment records.

This improvement shall henceforth be maintained by: Village of Lombard
Local Agency
Length as Built: M
Cross Section as Built: ’ Prepared B“ oy
Road Bed Width: Civil Engineering Technician
Surface Type: Titte of Preparer
Width: February 19, 2015
Thickness: Date
Award Date: W
Awarded Amount; - ———
Legal Agancy S
I/; llage rcs, e
v / tf 2085
Da
o |
)
Regidnal Epoineer f
215
Date

BLR 13510 (Rev. 07/16/13)
Printed 2/26/2015



